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*185. [The questioner was absent. |

Reduction in weight of school bags

FE185. SHRI MOTILAL VORA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

{a) whether itis a fact that the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) had submitted suggestions in view of the health of the children being adversely affected by the increasing weight of school bags carrying notebooks and text books etc ;

(by whether any steps have been taken by Government to find out the extent to which schools have implemented the suggestions given by CBSE;

{cy if not, the reasons therefor; and

{dy the steps taken by Government towards providing higher education and good health to the students?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI RAMESH
POKHRIYAL “NISHANK?™): (a) to (d) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) Yes, Sir. The Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) has shared various suggestions for schools, teachers and parents to reduce and monitor the weight of school bags carried by students vide a circular dated 12.09. 2016.

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) and (¢) The Ministry of Human Resource Development has issued a communication toall States and UTs vide letter no. 1-4/2018-18-3, dated 05.10.2018, to formulate the policy for reducing weight of school bags. This Ministry has also constituted an expert group to formulate a policy on children school bag and they have submitted a draft policy in this

matter.

The States of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Telangana, Nagaland, West
Bengal, Kamnataka, Uttarakhand, Assam, Uttar Pradesh, Goea, Kerala, Odisha, Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh, Gujarat, Haryana, Mizoram, Tripura and Union territories of Delhi, Dadra Nagar Haveli, Chandigarh and Lakshadweep have issued instructions/guidelines to reduce the weight of school bags, as per the information received from them.

(d) Department of School Education and Literacy has launched an Integrated Scheme tor School Education - Samagra Shiksha with effect from 1st April, 2018 which envisages school education as a continuum from pre-school to senior secondary level and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels. Realizing the need for holistic development of children, Sports and Physical Education component has been introduced for encouragement of Sports, Physical activities, Yoga, Co-curricular activities etc.

In addition of the above, advisory has been i1ssued to States and UTs for 1ssuing necessary instructions to their schools for conducting awareness lectures on deficiency of Vitamin-D in school assemblies. It has also been advised to conduct outdoor activities in free/extra periods, play and conduct physical activities in field/open area during the intervals so that students are benefitted from sun exposure. Department of School Education and Literacy in co-ordination with Department of Sports, has circulated instructions on Fit

India School Ranking and Fit India week in schools to States and UTs.

CBSE has made Health and Physical Education compulsory in all classes from 1-XI1.
All students in school are compulsorily required to participate in at least two sports activities as per their interest and capability and this has been included in the eligibility criteria to appear in Board Exams of classes X and XII.
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PROF. MANOJKUMAR JHA: Sir, my supplementary question arises from part (d) of the Question No.185. When we talk about higher education, we find that there 1s a big anomaly. The anomaly is that in the appointments of TGT, the students of Political Science
{(Honours) and Economics (Honours) are not taken into consideration. I think this anomaly should be immediately taken care of. That’s all, Sir.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): It isa suggestion. The

Minister need not reply because it 1s a suggestion.
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY): Questionno. 186.

Self defence training to girls

*186.DR. SASIKALA PUSHPA RAMASWAMY: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

() whether Government 1s imparting any self defence training to girls of classes VI to X1I studying in Government schools under any scheme across the country including the

State of Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof,

(c) whether Government is also imparting any self defence training to girls who do not come under purview of any formal education; and
(d) il so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI RAMESH
POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK™): (a) to {(d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Yes Sir. Self defence traiming for girls 1s an activity under Samagra Shiksha.
Keeping in view safety and security of girls, Self defence training is imparted to girls of class VI to XII belonging to Government Schools. Fund for this purpose is provided for three months @ ‘ 3000/- per school per month for inculcating self-defence skills including life skill for self-protection and self-development among the girls. Self defence training 1s also being given in Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBVs) which are residential schools meant for girls of Class VI to XII and belonging to disadvantaged groups.

Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) vide its circular dated 07.09.2015 has issued an advisory to the schools affiliated to it on the need for imparting self-defence traiming to girls in classes [-X of one week duration, twice a year.

Self defence traiming 1s regularly provided to girls students in K'Vs, INVs and Schools run by Central Tibetan Schools Administration, where girls are trained in Judo, Tackwondo and Boxing ete. In KVs, inter-house competitions and tournaments of these games are conducted at Regional and National levels.

